
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2113
ANSWERED ON:03.08.2015
Reservation in Training for SC/ST
Nayak Shri B.V.

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any rules/guidelines regarding reservation in training within the country and in foreign countries for Scheduled Caste (SCs)/Scheduled Tribe (STs) officials of Indian Oil Corporation Limited as well as other Oil Companies in the country, Oil Marketing Companies-wise; and
(b) the category-wise number of training programmes conducted in India/foreign countries and the number of SCs/STs in comparison to general candidates nominated for training programmes during the last three years?
----------------------

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a): Yes Madam, the guidelines issued by the Government inter alia provide that SCs/STs officers should be given more opportunities for institutional training and for attending seminars/ symposia/ conferences, etc.

(b): Year-wise and Category-wise number of training programmes conducted within India and in Foreign Countries and the number of SCs/STs candidates and General candidates nominated for training programmes during the last three years by Oil PSUs under MOPNG is given at Annexure.
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